

































































I MoNTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

JUL 22 2018
MCPB No. 16-054
Site Plan No. 82014017A
The Blairs
Date of Hearing: July 14, 2016

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under Section 59-7.1.2 of the Montgomery County Zoning
Ordinance, the Montgomery County Planning Board is authorized to review site plan
applications; and

WHEREAS, under Section 59-7.7.1.B.3, the Planning Board reviewed this site
plan under the procedures and standards of the Zoning Ordinance in effect on October
29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014, the Planning Board, by Resolution MCPB
No. 14-108, approved Site Plan No. 820140170 for a multi-family building including up
to 605,000 square feet of residential uses with up to 507 units on 3.79 acres of CBD-R2
zoned-land, located off of Eastern Avenue in the northwest quadrant of the intersection
with Blair Mill Road (“Subject Property”), in the Silver Spring Central Business District
Sector Plan (“Sector Plan”) area; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2016, The Blairs Towers, LLC c/o The Tower Companies
(“Applicant”) filed an application for approval of an amendment to the previously
approved site plan which included future Block E within its limits, for the construction of
a private temporary green on future Block E, including associated landscape and
hardscape modifications including the following:

1. Revisions to the temporary pedestrian path layout/grading, pedestrian lighting,
and lawn area grading. _
2. Addition of temporary features including:
Drinking fountain
Trash and recycling receptacles
Wood deck/stage
Playground equipment with temporary shade structures and benches
Outdoor fitness equipment
Pergola(s)
Mulch trail
Landscaping and tree groves
Tables and chairs
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I3 Signage
k. Micro bio-filter facility

3. Potential addition of a temporary modular building, including associated
landscaping, with possible use for initial leasing and/or use by the residents of
The Blairs property.

4. Potential addition of a temporary urban residents’ garden; and

WHEREAS, Applicant’s application to amend the site plan was designated Site
Plan No. 82014017A, The Blairs (“Site Plan,” “Amendment,” or “Application”); and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board
staff (“Staff’) and other governmental agencies, Staff issued a memorandum to the
Planning Board dated July 1, 2016 setting forth its analysis and recommendation for
approval of the Application, and all conditions of the original site plan and subsequent
amendments approvals remain valid and binding (“Staff Report”); and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2016, Staff presented the Amendment to the Planning
Board as a consent item for its review and action, at which time the Planning Board
voted to approve the Amendment by the vote certified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board adopts the
Staff's recommendation and analysis set forth in the Staff Report and hereby approves
Site Plan No. 82014017A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Board approves Site
Plan No. 82014017A for the construction of a private temporary green on future Block
E, including associated landscape and hardscape modifications.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all original site plan and subsequent
amendments’ conditions of approval for this project remain valid, unchanged and in full
force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all site development elements shown on the
latest electronic version of The Blairs, Site Plan No. 82014017A submitted via ePlans to
the M-NCPPC as of the date of the Staff Report, are required, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, having given full consideration to the
recommendations and findings of its Staff as set forth in the Staff Report, which the
Board hereby adopts and incorporates by reference, the Montgomery County Planning
Board FINDS that this Amendment does not alter the intent, objectives, or requirements

in the originally approved site plan, as revised by previous amendments, and that all
findings remain in effect; and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution incorporates by reference all
evidence of record, including maps, drawings, memoranda, correspondence, and other
information; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Site Plan shall remain valid as provided
in Montgomery County Code § 59-D-3.8; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution constitutes the writtenzﬁféinion
of the Board in this matter, and the date of this Resolution is JUL 22
(which is the date that this Resolution is mailed to all parties of record); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any party authorized by law to take an
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of this
Resolution, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of administrative
agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules).

* * * * * * * * * * *

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Presley, seconded by Commissioner
Fani-Gonzalez, with Chair Anderson, Vice Chair Wells-Harley, and Commissioners
Presley and Fani-Gonzalez voting in favor, and Commissioner Dreyfuss absent at its
regular meeting held on Thursday, July 14, 2016, in Silver Spring, Maryland.
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Casey Andersom-Chair
Montgomery County Planning Board
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Isiah Leggett
County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
Diane R. Schwartz Jones
Director

April 3, 2017

Ms. Shannon Flickinger
VIKA Maryland, LLC
20251 Century Blvd.
Germantown, MD 20874

Re: COMBINED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
CONCEPT/SITE DEVELOPMENT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
Request for Blairs Retail
Preliminary Plan #: 120130220
SM File #: 282678
Tract Size/Zone: 1.00 Ac./CR-5.0
Total Concept Area: 1.00 Ac.

Parcel(s): A-18
Watershed: Lower Rock Creek

Dear Ms. Flickinger:

Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the stormwater

management concept for the above-mentioned site is acceptable. The stormwater management concept
proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via ESD with the use of micro-bioretention.

The following items will need to be addressed during the detailed sediment control/stormwater

management plan stage:

1.

A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed
plan review.

An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development.

All filtration media for manufactured best management practices, whether for new development or
redevelopment, must consist of MDE approved material.

Landscaping shown on the approved Landscape Plan as part of the approved Site Plan are for
illustrative purpose only and may be changed at the time of detailed plan review of the Sediment

Control/Storm Water Management plans by the Mont. Co. Department of Permitting Services,
Water Resources Section.

Use the latest MCDPS design standards at the time of plan submittal.
This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.

Payment of a stormwater management contribution in accordance with Section 2 of the

Stormwater Management Regulation 4-90 is not required.

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor ¢ Rockville, Maryland 20850 < 240-777-6300 < 240-777-6256 TTY
www.montgomerycountymd.gov

- a

M
montgomerycountymd.gov/311 240-773-3556 TTY



Ms. Shannon Flickinger
April 3, 2017
Page 2 of 2

This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial
submittal. The concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located
outside of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement Easement, and the Public Right of Way
unless specifically approved on the concept plan. Any divergence from the information provided to this
office; or additional information received during the development process; or a change in an applicable
Executive Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to
reevaluate the site for additional or amended stormwater management requirements. If there are
subsequent additions or modifications to the development, a separate concept request shall be required.

If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact David Kuykendall at
240-777-6332.

Sincerely,

Division of Land Development Services

MCE: me CN282678 Blairs Retail. DWK

cc: C. Conlon
SM File # 282678

ESD Acres: 1.00
STRUCTURAL Acres: 0.00
WAIVED Acres: 0.00
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BLAIR MILL RD.
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NOTE: PLEASE SEE ADJACENT DEVELOPMENT TABULATIONS
FOR SF PER PIECE OF DEDICATION.

LAYOUT: SP—1-DT, Plotted By: Duke

o

m O

C+D+E
F

LSRR

Residential Parking, F1/F2 ©**

DATA TABLE FOR THE CBD-R2 OPTIONAL METHOD
Overall Approved < 1 >
Devel tP
eve opme/? er Permitted/Required F1/F2 Remaining for Proposed
Approved Project Plan )
forF1/F2 Development Development in Development for
#920130050 and [5]
o Development 820140170 Future Phases 82014017B
Preliminary Plan
Development Standard #120130220
Site Area
Previous Net Lot Area 1,188,115 sf --- 161,559 sf 1,026,556 sf 563,457 sf
Existing Gross Tract Area 1,322,792 sf --- 164,897 sf --- 587,856 sf
New Net Lot Area Total 1,157,500 sf 18,000 sf 161,310 sf 996,190 sf ---
Proposed New Net Lot Area Total --- --- --- --- 559,731 sf
Density
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Maximum Base 2.89 FAR 5.00 FAR 3.66 FAR --- 1.051 FAR
Floor Area (GFA) Maximum Base (sf) 3,825,400 sf 2,939,280 sf 605,000 sf 3,220,400 sf 618,015 sf
GFA, Maximum Non-Residential (sf) (per sector plan) 450,000 sf - -t 450,000 sf -
GFA, Minimum Retail/Service (%) 3.27% -t -t 3.27% 2.11%
GFA, Minimum Retail /Service 125,091 sf none none 125,091 sf 13,015 sf
GFA, Residential 3,375,400 sf N/A 605,000 sf 2,770,400 sf N/A
Dwelling Units, Maximum Total o 1,690 New Units N/A 507 Units 1,183 Units --
MPDU's, Minimum 214 Units 64 Units 64 Units 150 Units --
MPDU's, Minimum % 12.66% 12.5% 12.5% N/A N/A
Maximum Building Height 140'-200' 143'/200' 180' N/A 180'
Public Use Amenity Space -
Onsite Public Use Space, % 20% 20% 29.7% N/A 41.3%
Onsite Public Use Space, sf 232,000 sf 32,262 sf 48,000 sf 184,000 sf 231,000 sf
Offsite Amenity Space, % 4.0% N/A 9.0% N/A 2.6%
Offsite Amenity Space, sf 46,000 sf N/A 14,500 sf 31,500 sf 14,500 sf
Building Setbacks from Public Right of Ways 0' 0) 0' 0)
Parking ®*! 3,268 N/A 342 2,926 398
Notes:

[ This Site Plan is a part of the Blairs Project Plan No. 920130050. Public Use Space is calculated based on the entire Project Plan Net Lot Area (NLA). Public Use Space in this Site Plan represents
only a portion of the total Public Use Space intended for the full build out of the overall Blairs Project Plan. The Public Use Space in each successive site plan will be shared among all site plans
implementing the project plan and will be aggregated to reach a total at full build out. Total Public Use Space at full build out will not be less than 20% for the entire Project Plan area. However,
the Public Use Space provided in each individual Site Plan may be higher or lower than 20%, as to the area of that Site Plan. 14,500 sf off site includes approximately 12,941 sf in the District of

Columbia (D.C.) using D.C. public space elements and approximately 1,558 sf along a portion of the Blair Mill Road r/w frontage.
[2]

3
E See Detailed Parking Tabulations on sheet SP-3 of the CSP (This sheet).

[

5
[ ]Areas adjusted per Record Plat 25029.

Development Tabulations

MPDU's based on newly constructed units. With approval of Preliminary Plan 120130220, there were 1,690 new units, and 1,110 existing units to remain on site.

v\
: There are no parking requirements for properties within the Parking Lot District. This table indicates the number of parking spaces, per the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance.

Use GFA/Units Base park{ng reqL'ured per Provided
Approved MC Zoning Ordinance

Residential Units 507 688 342
Retail & Restaurant (0 SF) N/A | N/A 0|

Credits for Residential Spaces in Central Business District (10%) 68.75
Reduction in Spaces for <1,600' of a Metro Station (5%) 34.38
Total Required Spaces 585
Total Provided Spaces per Construction Documents 342
Required Provided

Residential ADA Spaces, including Van 7 8

Residential ADA Van Spaces 2 2

Commercial ADA Spaces 8 8

Commercial ADA Van Spaces 2 2

Bicycle Spaces 17 17

Motorcycle Spaces 7 7

(3)

The site is located within the Silver Spring Parking Lot District; therefore, the Applicant has the option to provide no on-site parking or fewer parking

spaces per unit. The Applicant must however pay a tax for any parking not provided on-site. Total number of spaces will be determined at Certified Site

Plan.

# Upon completion of Building F1, 6 handicap spaces will be provided (4 standard and 2 Van). At the completion of site development for Building F1-F2,
the remainder of the balance of handicap parking will be provided, to support units actually permitted and constructed per this site plan.

Commercial Parking, Upper Escarpment Retail Center

/D
\\/

2

7
il

BLAIR MILLRD.

SLIGOA

"1S NOIN34

<
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16TH STREET

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2000'

Area Tabulation F1/F2 SF ACRES
Previous Net Lot Area Subtotal 161,559 3.70888
+ Original Blair Mill Road R/W Dedication 3,338 0.07663
Existing Gross Tract Area Subtotal 164,897 3.78552
- Previous Dedication Areas (Summed from above) 3,338 0.07663
- R/W Dedication Area in Blair Mill Road 249 0.00572
New Net Lot Area Subtotal 161,310 3.70317
Area Tabulation Interim Retail & Temp Park SF ACRES
Existing Net Lot Area Subtotal 401,898 9.22631
+ Original Blair Mill Road R/W Dedication 14,743 0.33845
+ Original Colesville Road R/W Dedication 1,648 0.03783
+ Original East West Highway R/W Dedication 4,670 0.10721
Existing Gross Tract Area Subtotal 422,959 9.70980|
- Previous Dedication Areas (Summed from above) 21,061 0.48349]
- Proposed R/W Dedication Area for EW Hwy & Colesville Rd 3,477 0.07982
New Net Lot Area Subtotal 398,421 9.14649|
Proposed New Net Lot Area Total (F1/F2 + Interim Retail & Temp Park) 559,731 12.84966
Existing Gross Tract Area Total (F1/F2 + Interim Retail & Temp Park) 587,856 13.49532
Maximum Total GFA Total .
. 2 . GFA/Units .
Maximum Density of Development Gross Tract Area |GFA/Units Allowed | Allowed by Zone Brovided Provided
(per Sector Plan) (5.0 FAR) with this Site Plan FAR
CBD-R2 Zone 587,856 2,939,280 618,015 1.051
Residential (Units) 2,800 507
MPDU's at 12.5% of units permitted and constructed 64
Existing 0
New 507
Residential (SF) 605,000 1.029
Existing 0
New 605,000
Commercial (SF) 13,015 0.022 @
Existing 7,615
New 5,400
Combined F1/F2 Residential MF Unit Mix
Total
Block F1/F2 studio studio 1br 1br obr 2br 3br 3br Residential
MPDU MPDU MPDU MPDU Spaces
Required
Units/SF 49 1 259 7 186 5 0 0 507 Units
Parking Rate 1.000 0.500 1.250 0.625 1.500 0.750| 2.000 1.000
Base parking required per Zoning Ordinance 49.000 0.500 323.750 4,375 279.0 3.750 - - 660 Spaces
Note: Final number of parking required spaces will be determined at Certified Site Plan after DHCA agreement is finalized.
Building Height for Approved Structures Y — N
Note: Building Height Measuring Point Elevation = 287.55; located on the south side Allowed per Approved ’,Dmposecj W | Fmbes ,Floor
) ) this Amendment Elevation
of Street C, at the NE corner of F2, as shown on SP-3. Zoning Ordinance
CBD-R2 Zone 143'/ 200" Y
F1 143' / 200"V 147' 286.50
F2 143'/ 200" Y 180' 286.50
Interim Retail Pad Building 143' / 200' - = 30' 307.00

o Planning Board may approve a building height up to 200'at Site Plan per Section 59-C-6.235(b)

revisions triggered by the Amendment Checklist items. See redline sheet for full list

, including Approval Conditions, Development Program,

2000 Tower Oaks Boulevard - Ninth Floor, Rockville, MD 20852

Date:

Base parking required per
u GFA/Unit
>€ /Units MC Zoning Ordinance
Existing and New Restaurant at 60% patron Use Area, 25/1,000 sf 7,809 195.23
Total 196
Mixed Use Non-Residential Parking Calculation
. Weekday Weekend Nighttime
Ao Gememainjter Daytime Evenin Daytime Evenin Midnight
59-F-3.32 Reduction L vening Y MERIg L
Base Parking Demand Use 6am-6pm 6pm-12m bam-6pm 6pm 12m to 6am
Restaurant
196.00 29.40 166.60 |(Includes outdoor 83.30 166.60 166.60 166.60 16.66
seating)
196 Demand Totals 84 167 167 167 17
Overall Site Parking Required/Provided
Use Existing/Approved Required Provided
Residential (F1/F2) 357 585 342
Non-Residential 444 167 398 |
Total 801 752 740 |?
@_ Total Provided Spaces per Construction Documents
@) The site is located within the Silver Spring Parking Lot District; therefore, the Applicant has the option to provide no on-site
parking or fewer parking spaces per unit. The Applicant must however pay a tax for any parking not provided on-site. Total
number of spaces will be determined at Certified Site Plan.
Loading, F1
Multi-family, 5 stories or more 325,000 SF
Retail, (SF) 0
Restaurant (SF) 0
WB-50 Loading Spaces Required 0
WB-50 Loading Spaces Provided 0
SU-30 Loading Spaces Required 2
SU-30 Loading Spaces Provided 2
Loading, F2
Multi-family, 5 stories or more 280,000 SF
Retail, (SF) 0
Restaurant (SF) 0
WB-50 Loading Spaces Required 0
WB-50 Loading Spaces Provided 0
SU-30 Loading Spaces Required 2
SU-30 Loading Spaces Provided 2
Loading Commercial Area
Retail, (SF) Additional Only 5,400
WB-50 Loading Spaces Required 0
WB-50 Loading Spaces Provided 0
SU-30 Loading Spaces Required 0
SU-30 Loading Spaces Provided 0
Minimum Bicycle Parking Spaces & Shower/Change Facilities, Maximum GSF
Required Bike Spaces Provided Bike Spaces *LIST OF CHANGES SITE PLAN AMENDMENT 820140178
Min. Publicly Min. Private & public Beivate (1) Increase the limits of the approved Site Plan area to include portions of the
Accessible Secure existing retail shopping center.
F1 @ Addition of up to 5,400 square feet of temporary retail/restaurant building
284 Residential Units 14 0 14 0 space as new pad site.
0 SF Non-Residential (0SF Office) 0 0 0 0 . ) ) ) .
Hexagons provided on plan to identify areas or items revised in this amendment.
Total 14 | 0 14 0
Additional revisions to this sheet are for clerical purposes only and are secondary
Minimum Bicycle Parking Spaces & Shower/Change Facilities, Maximum GSF of revisions
Required Bike Spaces Provided Bike Spaces '
Min. Publicly Min. Private & . .
] Public Private
Accessible Secure
F2
223 Residential Units 0 0 X X
0 SF Non-Residential (0SF Office) 0 0 0 0
Total 0
DEVELOPER'S CERTIFICATE
. " ) — . The undersigned agrees to execute all the features of the Site Plan Approval
Minimum Bicycle Parking Spaces & Shower/Change Facilities, Maximum GSF No. SoetaonTe PP
Required Bike Spaces Provided Bike Spaces and Certified Site Plan.
Min. Publicly Min. Private & . .
Accessible Secure Sl Pl Developer's Name: The Tower Companies
Commercial SF (Additional Only) Contact Person:  SriVelamati
0Residential Units 0 X X pddress: 2000 Tower &
13,015 1 8 one: ==
Total L 8 g Signature:

ENGINEERS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD SUITE #400
GERMANTOWN, MARYLAND 20874
PHONE: (301) 916-4100
FAX: (301) 916-2262

PLANNERS
SURVEYORS

GERMANTOWN, MD. TYSONS, VA.

PREPARED FOR:

THE

= 1IOWER

COMPANIES

The Tower Companies

2000 Tower Oaks Boulevard
Ninth Floor

Rockville, MD 20852

301-984-7000

Sri Velamati

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

ARCHITECTS

Design Collective, Inc.
601 East Pratt Street

Suite 300

Baltimore, MD 21202
410-685-6655

Michael S. Goodwin

BCT Architects

One Charles Center

100 North Charles Street, 18th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

410-837-2727

Pedro M. Sales

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
SASAKI Associates, Inc.

64 Pleasant Street
Watertown, MA 02472
617-926-3300

Alan Ward

ATTORNEY

Lerch Early & Brewer
3 Bethesda Metro Center

Suite 460

Bethesda, MD 20814
301-986-1300

Robert G. Brewer, Jr.

TRAFFIC ENGINEER

Wells + Associates
8730 Georgia Avenue

Suite 200

Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-448-1333

Nancy Randall

CIVIL ENGINEER
VIKA Maryland, LLC.

20251 Century Boulevard
Suite 400

Germantown MD, 20874
301.916.4100

William Robinson

DATE
5/12/2017
9/11/2017
9/22/2017

REVISIONS

1. INITIAL SUBMISSION

2. RESUBMISSION

3. RESPONSE TO DRC COMMENTS

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME,
AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

MICHAEL GOODMAN LICENSE No. 27721
EXPIRATION DATE JULY. 19, 2018

THE BLAIRS

SITE PLAN

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 210NWO02
TAX MAP: JN23

MNCPPC
# 82014017/8B

DEVELOPMENT
TABULATIONS
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